will be promptly notified of the request for hearing.  

The parties agree to schedule the hearing date within twenty-one (21) days of 
receipt of the arbitrator’s letter listing available dates for hearing. Arbitrations 
with no attempt to schedule within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from 
the date of notification shall be considered withdrawn by the grievant, unless 
extended by mutual agreement. 

The parties have agreed to the following permanent panel of arbitrators: 
1. Richard Ahearn 
2. Joseph Girolamo  
3. Alan Krebs